TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND SUPPORTING THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN'S APPLICATION FOR A PEACE OFFICERS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SUPPORT AND COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP GRANT FROM THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the State of Colorado, by and through the Colorado Department of Local Affairs, is offering grants to support peace officers' behavioral health and community partnerships; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council supports the Johnstown Police Department and the Johnstown Police Department's participation in the co-responder program that provides a coordinated approach to behavioral health intervention; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council authorizes and supports the Town's application for a Peace Officers Behavioral Health Support and Community Partnership Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that adoption of this Resolution is in the best interests of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council hereby authorizes and supports the Town's application for a Peace Officers Behavioral Health Support and Community Partnerships Grant.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be	be effective upon adoption.	
PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND	ADOPTED this day of	, 2024.
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNST	OWN, COLORADO
By:	By:	
Hannah Hill, Town Clerk	Troy D. Mellon, M	